FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

Called by: John Butitta, Chairman Members: Paul Arena, Valerie Hanserd, Joe Hoffman, Keith McDonald, John F. Sweeney, Christina Valdez

DATE: THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2025 **TIME:** IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE

COMMITTEE MEETING AT 5:30 PM

LOCATION: ROOM 303

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BLDG

404 ELM STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101

AGENDA:

- A. Call to Order
- B. Roll Call
- C. Approval of October 23, 2025 Special Meeting Minutes
- D. Public Comment This is the time we invite the public to address the Finance Committee with issues and concerns. We ask you to limit your comments to three minutes. Personal attacks or inappropriate language of any sort will not be tolerated. We will allow a maximum of five speakers on a first come basis with sign up at the meeting. Speakers may not address zoning matters which are pending before the ZBA, the Zoning Committee or the County Board. Personnel matters or pending or threatened litigation may not be addressed in open session. An individual may speak a maximum of three times per calendar year on the same topic. This prohibition shall include the repetition of the same topic in a statement on what is purported to be a different topic. After acknowledgement by the chair, please stand and state your name.
- E. Ordinance for a Budget Amendment for Cameras and Access Card Readers
- F. Ordinance for a Budget Amendment for E-Citation Software Replacement
- G. Resolution Authorizing County Contribution for State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor's Program
- H. Ordinance for a Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 2025 Year End Adjustments
- I. Discussion PSB Contingency Fund
- J. Other Matters
- K. Adjournment

Winnebago County Board Special Finance Committee Meeting

Winnebago County Courthouse 400 West State Street, Room 815 Rockford, IL 61101

Thursday, October 23, 2025 5:30 PM

Present:

John Butitta, Chairperson Paul Arena Valerie Hanserd Joe Hoffman John F. Sweeney Christina Valdez

Others Present:

Patrick Thompson, County Administrator Steve Schultz, Chief Financial Officer Lafakeria Reuter, Civil Bureau Chief, State's Attorney's Office Chris Dornbush, Chief Operations Officer John Penney, County Board Member

Absent:

Keith McDonald

AGENDA:

- A. Call to Order
- B. Roll Call
- C. Approval of October 1, 2025 Minutes
- D. Public Comment This is the time we invite the public to address the Finance Committee with issues and concerns. We ask you to limit your comments to three minutes. Personal attacks or inappropriate language of any sort will not be tolerated. We will allow a maximum of five speakers on a first come basis with sign-up at the meeting. Speakers may not address zoning matters that are pending before the ZBA, the Zoning Committee or the County Board. Personnel matters or pending or threatened litigation may not be addressed in open session. An individual may speak a maximum of three times per calendar year on the same topic. This prohibition shall include the repetition of the same topic in a statement on what is purported to be a different topic. After acknowledgment by the Chairman, please stand and state your name. Thank you.
- E. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the General Fund
- F. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the IMRF Fund
- G. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the County Highway Fund
- H. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the County Bridge Fund
- I. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the Federal Aid Matching Fund
- J. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the Health Department Fund
- K. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the Tort Judgment and Liability Fund
- L. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the Social Security Fund
- M. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the Veterans Assistance Fund

- N. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the Detention Home Fund
- O. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the Historical Museum Fund
- P. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the Nursing Home Operations Fund
- Q. Ordinance to Authorize a Levy of Property Taxes in Fiscal Year 2026 for the Children's Advocacy Fund
- R. Resolution Authorizing Settlement of Pending Litigation (Demarious Tyler v. Winnebago County, et al.)
- S. Other Matters
- T. Adjournment

Call to Order

Chairperson Butitta called the meeting to order.

Roll Call

Chairperson Butitta, yes; Mr. Arena, yes; Ms. Hanserd, yes; Mr. Hoffman, yes; Mr. Sweeney, yes; Ms. Valdez, yes.

A quorum is present.

Approval of October 1, 2025 Minutes

Motion: Chairperson Butitta. Second: Ms. Valdez.

Chairperson Butitta called for any discussion.

Chairperson Butitta called for a vote to approve the October 1, 2025, minutes.

The motion was passed by a unanimous voice vote.

Public Comment

Chairperson Butitta omitted reading the Public Comment Section of the Agenda due to the absence of anyone present to speak.

Ordinance Items E. through Q.

Motion: Chairperson Butitta. Second: Ms. Hanserd.

Chairperson Butitta called for any discussion.

Chairperson Butitta called for a vote to approve Ordinance Items E through Q.

The motion was passed by a unanimous voice vote.

Resolution Authorizing Settlement of Pending Litigation (Demarious Tyler v. Winnebago County, et al.)

Motion: Chairperson Butitta. Second: Mr. Sweeney.

Ms. Reuter advised that there is no closed session, as this case was discussed in a closed session on September 18, 2025.

Chairperson Butitta called for any discussion.

Chairperson Butitta called for a vote to approve the resolution.

The motion was passed by a unanimous voice vote.

Other Matters

None reported.

Adjournment

Chairperson Butitta called for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Motion: Chairperson Butitta. Second: Ms. Valdez. The motion was passed by a unanimous voice vote. The meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Nancy Bleile Executive Assistant



Ordinance Executive Summary

Prepared By: Dan Magers

Committee: Finance Committee

Committee Date: November 20, 2025

Ordinance Title: Ordinance for a Budget Amendment for Cameras and Access Card Readers

Board Meeting Date: November 25, 2025

Budget Information:

Was item budgeted? No Appropriation Amount:

If not, explain funding source: Available fund balances

ORG/OBJ/Project Code: 40100-49100 (PSST Fund); 45100-46586 (Commissary)

FY2026 Budget Impact: \$1,078,705

Background Information: Through the implementation of the Countywide Camera Project, several coverage shortcomings were discovered, as well as some existing legacy infrastructure that was unknown during the project planning and bid process. Upon discovery of these, County staff worked with Montel/Hartmann to assess the needs, engineer solutions, and obtain pricing for the fixes. This pricing was reviewed by the County's stakeholders and revisions were made by both County and Montel/Hartmann staff to refine the numbers. The numbers presented in this document reflect the following changes: 1) additional cameras; 2) incorporation of suicide cameras into new County system; 3) replacement of legacy badge access hardware in the corrections facility.

Recommendation: Finance Department recommends approval

Contract/Agreement: Not applicable

Legal Review: Not applicable

Follow-Up: Not applicable

2026 Fiscal Year Finance: November 20, 2025

Lay Over: November 25, 2025 Final Vote: December 11, 2025

John Butitta, Finance Committee Chairman

Sponsored by:

2025 CO

TO: THE HONORABLE BOARD MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS

The Winnebago County Finance Committee presents the following Ordinance amending the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026 and recommends its adoption.

Ordinance for a Budget Amendment for Cameras and Access Card Readers

WHEREAS, during the implementation of the Countywide Camera project, several coverage shortcomings were discovered, as well as some existing legacy infrastructure that was unknown during the project planning and bid process. Upon discovery of these, County staff worked with Montel/Hartmann to assess the needs, engineer solutions and obtain a budget. The pricing was reviewed by the County's stakeholders and a mutual agreement was reached with Montel/Hartmann; and,

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Board adopted the "Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance" for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026 at its September 25, 2025 meeting; and,

WHEREAS, 55ILCS 5/6-1003(2014), states, "After the adoption of the county budget, no further appropriations shall be made at any other time during such fiscal year, except as provided in this Act. Appropriations in excess of those authorized by the budget in order to meet an immediate emergency may be made at any meeting of the board by a two-thirds vote of all the members constituting such board, the vote to be taken by ayes and nays and entered on the record of the meeting."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that the County Board deems that pursuant to provisions as set forth in 55ILCS 5/6-1003(2014), certain conditions have occurred in connection with the operations of the County which are deemed to be immediate emergencies; therefore, the increases detailed per the attached Request for Budget Amendment are hereby authorized for Amendment **#26-002 Cameras and Access Card Readers**.

AGREE	DISAGREE			
JOHN BUTITTA, CHAIR	John Butitta, Chair			
Paul Arena	Paul Arena			
VALERIE HANSERD	Valerie Hanserd			
JOE HOFFMAN	JOE HOFFMAN			
KEITH McDonald	KEITH McDonald			
JOHN SWEENEY	JOHN SWEENEY			
CHRISTINA VALDEZ	CHRISTINA VALDEZ			
The above and foregoing Ordinance was adop	ted by the County Board of the County of			
Winnebago, Illinois thisday of	2025.			
ATTESTED BY:	Joseph Chiarelli Chairman of the County Board of the County of Winnebago, Illinois			
LORI GUMMOW CLERK OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS	-			

DATE SU	BMITTED:		11/12/2025	5	AMENDMENT NO: 26-002			
DEP <i>A</i>	ARTMENT:		רו		SUBMITTED BY: Dan Magers			
			0101 PSST Fund				40100 PSST Fund	
	FLINID#		0151-Sheriff Commissary		DEDT	DUDGET NO	45100-Sheriff Com	nissary
	FUND#:		0743-CIP Fund	<u> </u>	DEPT.	BUDGET NO.	82200-CIP Fund	
	l			T	<u> </u>	l	<u> </u>	Revised
								Budget after
	Object				Amendments	Revised		Approved
Department	(Account)	Project			Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Adopted Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures								
40100	49110		PSST-Transfer to Other Funds	\$ 15,671,741	\$0	\$15,671,741	\$539,403	\$16,211,144
45100	46586		Commissary-IT Equipment	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$539,403	\$539,403
82200	46586	C2509	CIP Fund-IT Equipment Camera Project	\$903,359	\$0	\$903,359	\$539,403	\$1,442,762
Revenue								
82200	39110		CIP Fund-Transfer from Other Funds	(\$15,673,070)	\$0	(\$15,673,070)	(\$539,403)	(\$16,212,473)
					TOTAL A	DJUSTMENT:	\$1,078,806	
Reason budge	et amendm	ent is requi	red:					
The amendm	nent is requ	uired to fu	nd additional cameras and access ca	ard reader for t	he Criminal Ju	ustice Center.		
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget am	endment:					
None								
Impact to fisc	al year 202	6 budget: \$	\$1,078,806					
Revenue Sou	rce:	Available fu	nd balance of Sheriff Commissary Fund and	d available fund ba	alance of the PS	ST Fund.		
			·					
l								



Ordinance Executive Summary

Prepared By: Tom Lawson

Committee: Finance Committee

Committee Date: November 20, 2025

Ordinance Title: Ordinance for a Budget Amendment for E-Citation Software Replacement

Board Meeting Date: November 25, 2025

Budget Information:

Was item budgeted? Partially Appropriation Amount: \$0 for E-Citation

\$95,000 for Criminal Complaint

If not, explain funding source: Available fund balances

ORG/OBJ/Project Code: 40300-43167 (E-Citation); 45600-43167 (Criminal Complaint)

FY2026 Budget Impact: \$175,000

Background Information: The Winnebago County Circuit Clerk's Office currently offers an *eCitation* solution (DigiTicket) to all local municipal agencies free of charge. Circuit Clerk Tom Klein is looking to implement a new *eCitation* offered by QUICKET Solutions. This new platform will offer police agencies the opportunity to complete citations, towing, and crash reporting in one system. Currently, an officer would use three systems for this one traffic stop. The QUICKET solution also offers a *LEADS* interface, and a Wisconsin driver database for traffic stops.

Recommendation: Finance Department recommends approval

Contract/Agreement: Not applicable

Legal Review: Not applicable

Follow-Up: Not applicable

2026 Fiscal Year Finance: November 20, 2025

Lay Over: November 25, 2025 Final Vote: December 11, 2025

John Butitta, Finance Committee Chairman

Sponsored by:

2025 CO

TO: THE HONORABLE BOARD MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS

The Winnebago County Finance Committee presents the following Ordinance amending the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026 and recommends its adoption.

Ordinance for a Budget Amendment for E-Citation Software Replacement

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Circuit Clerk's Office currently offers an *eCitation* solution (DigiTicket) to all local municipal agencies free of charge. Circuit Clerk Tom Klein is looking to implement a new *eCitation* offered by QUICKET Solutions. This new platform will offer police agencie the opportunity to complete citations, towing, and crash reporting in one system rather than the three systems currently used. The QUICKET solution also offers a LEADS interface and a Wisconsin driver database for traffic stops. The criminal complaint portion of the software was included in the original budget. The *eCitation* portion in the amount of \$175,000 requires a budget amendment; and,

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Board adopted the "Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance" for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026 at its September 25, 2025 meeting; and,

WHEREAS, 55ILCS 5/6-1003(2014), states, "After the adoption of the county budget, no further appropriations shall be made at any other time during such fiscal year, except as provided in this Act. Appropriations in excess of those authorized by the budget in order to meet an immediate emergency may be made at any meeting of the board by a two-thirds vote of all the members constituting such board, the vote to be taken by ayes and nays and entered on the record of the meeting."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that the County Board deems that pursuant to provisions as set forth in 55ILCS 5/6-1003(2014), certain conditions have occurred in connection with the operations of the County which are deemed to be immediate emergencies; therefore, the increases detailed per the attached Request for Budget Amendment are hereby authorized for Amendment **#26-001 E-Citation Software Replacement**

AGREE	DISAGREE			
JOHN BUTITTA, CHAIR	John Butitta, Chaif			
PAUL ARENA	Paul Arena			
Valerie Hanserd	VALERIE HANSERE			
JOE HOFFMAN	JOE HOFFMAN			
KEITH McDonald	KEITH MCDONALD			
JOHN SWEENEY	JOHN SWEENEY			
CHRISTINA VALDEZ	CHRISTINA VALDEZ			
The above and foregoing Ordinance was adopted	by the County Board of the County of			
Winnebago, Illinois thisday of	2025.			
ATTESTED BY:	JOSEPH CHIARELLI CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS			
LORI GUMMOW CLERK OF THE COUNTY BOARD				

OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS

DATE SU	BMITTED:		11/6/2025 AMENDMENT NO: 26-001					
DEPA	RTMENT:		Circuit Clerk		SUBMITTED BY: Tom Lawson			
	FUND#:		0103-2026 Document Storage		DEPT. E	BUDGET NO.	40300 - Document	Storage
					1			Revised
								Budget after
	Object				Amendments	Revised		Approved
Department	(Account)	Project		Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	buuget	Approved	buuget	(Decrease)	Amendment
40300	43190		Other Professional Service	\$60,000	\$175,000	\$235,000	\$175,000	\$235,000
								
Revenue								
Revenue								
					TOTAL A	DJUSTMENT:	\$175,000	
Reason budge	et amendme	ent is requi	ired:					
			stablish the development for the pro	iect initiation	n for Ouicket e	Citations.		
				,				
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget am	nendment:					
None								
Impact to fisc	al vear 202	6 budget:						
	,							
Revenue Soul	.ce.	Available E	and Balance of Document Storage Fee Fund					
inc venue 30ui	cc.	Available FU	and balance of bocument storage ree rund					



Resolution Executive Summary

Prepared By: Lafakeria S. Reuter
Committee: Finance Committee
Committee Date: November 20, 2025

Resolution Title: Resolution Authorizing County Contribution for State's Attorneys

Appellate Prosecutor's Program

County Code: Not Applicable

Board Meeting Date: November 25, 2025

Budget Information:

Was item budgeted? Yes	Appropriation Amount: \$47,000
If not, explain funding source: N/A	
ORG/OBJ/Project Code: N/A	Budget Impact: None

Background Information: The Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor was created to provide services to the State's Attorneys in Counties containing fewer than 3,000,000 inhabitants. The funding for the Office is funded two-thirds by the State and one-third from the respective Counties that allocate funds. The Office provides various services to the State's Attorney's Office including filing of appellate briefs for appeals, assistance in the prosecution of certain drug cases, and tax objections. These services are based on the request of the State's Attorney. The allocated amount for the County is \$47,000 and is budgeted each year in the State's Attorney's budget.

Recommendation: Continue to fund the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor's Program

Contract/Agreement: Invoice from the State for \$47,000

Legal Review: Request for funding submitted from the State's Attorney's Office

Follow-Up: N/A

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS

Sponsored By: John Butitta

2025 CR				

SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY CONTRIBUTION FOR STATE'S ATTORNEYS APPELLATE PROSECUTOR'S PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor was created to provide services to State's Attorneys in Counties containing fewer than 3,000,000 inhabitants; and

WHEREAS, the powers and duties of the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor are defined and enumerated in the "State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor's Act," 725 ILCS 210/1, *et seq*. as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly appropriates monies for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor, one-third from the State's Appellate Prosecutor's County Fund and two-thirds from the General Revenue Fund, provided that such funding receives approval and support from respective Counties eligible to apply; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor shall administer the operation of the appellate offices so as to insure that all participating State's Attorneys continue to have final authority in preparation, filing, and arguing of all appellate briefs and any trial assistance.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Board of the County of Winnebago, Illinois, in regular session, this 25th day of November, 2025, does hereby support the continued operation of the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor and designates the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutors as its Agent to administer the operation of the appellate offices and process said appellate court cases for the County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the attorneys employed by the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor are hereby authorized to act as Assistant State's Attorneys on behalf of the State's Attorney of the County of Winnebago in the appeal of all cases when requested to do so by the State's Attorney, and with the advice and consent of the State's Attorney prepare, file, and argue appellate briefs for those cases; and also, as may be

requested by the State's Attorney, to assist in the prosecution of cases under the Illinois Controlled Substances Act, the Cannabis Control Act, the Drug Asset Forfeiture Procedure Act and the Narcotics Profit Forfeiture Act. Such attorneys are further authorized to assist the State's Attorney in the trial and appeal of tax objections.

- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor will offer Continuing Legal Education training programs to the State's Attorneys and Assistant State's Attorneys.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the attorneys employed by the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor may also assist the States Attorney of the County of Winnebago in the discharge of the State's Attorneys duties in the prosecution and trial of other cases, and may act as Special Prosecutor if duly appointed to do so by a court having jurisdiction.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that if the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor is duly appointed to act as Special Prosecutor in the County of Winnebago by a court having jurisdiction to do so, the County will provide reasonable and necessary clerical and administrative support on an as-needed basis.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the County Board of the County of Winnebago, Illinois hereby agrees to participate in the service program of the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor for Fiscal Year 2026, commencing December 1, 2025 and ending November 30, 2026, by hereby appropriating the sum of \$47,000.00 as consideration for the express purpose of providing a portion of the funds required for financing the operation of the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor and agrees to deliver the same to the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor on request during the Fiscal Year 2026.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Clerk of the County Board is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this Resolution to the Winnebago County State's Attorney and to the Director of the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor.

Respectfully submitted, **Finance Committee**

AGREE

DISAGREE

JOHN BUTITTA, CHAIR	JOHN BUTITTA, CHAIR
PAUL ARENA	PAUL ARENA
VALERIE HANSERD	Valerie Hanserd
JOE HOFFMAN	JOE HOFFMAN
KEITH McDonald	KEITH McDonald
JOHN F. SWEENEY	JOHN F. SWEENEY
CHRISTINA VALDEZ	CHRISTINA VALDEZ
The above and foregoing Resolution was	adopted by the County Board of the
County of Winnebago, Illinois thisday of _	2025.
ATTESTED BY:	JOSEPH V. CHIARELLI
ATTESTED DT:	CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS
LORI GUMMOW CLERK OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS	<u>.</u>

PATRICK J. DELFINO DIRECTOR BEN GOETTEN CHAIRMAN

September 29, 2025

Honorable J. Hanley Winnebago County State's Attorney Winnebago County Courthouse 400 W. State Street, Suite 619 Rockford, Illinois 61101

> COLLECTION OF COUNTY MATCHING FUNDS December 1, 2025 - November 30, 2026

County contribution for participation in the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor's Program.

AMOUNT DUE:

\$47,000

Make check payable to **State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor's County Fund** and remit to:

Jessica Mitchell Acting Chief Fiscal Officer State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor 725 South Second Street Springfield, Illinois 62704

For questions please contact Jessica Mitchell at 217-782-0960 or jmitchell@ilsaap.org.

PLEASE NOTE: A signed resolution must be returned to the Agency as soon as possible. The resolution serves as your contract with the Agency and must be kept by the Agency for auditing purposes.

PLEASE SUBMIT PAYMENT TO THE AGENCY FOR YOUR **COUNTY CONTRIBUTIONS ONLY** ... do not include payment for any other billing statement such as for special prosecution charges, cannabis fines, etc.



Ordinance Executive Summary

Prepared By: Steve Schultz

Committee: Finance Committee

Committee Date: November 20, 2025

Ordinance Title: Ordinance for a Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 2025 Year End Adjustments

Board Meeting Date: November 25, 2025

Budget Information:

Was item budgeted? No	Appropriation Amount:	See Attached
If not, explain funding source: See Attached details		
ORG/OBJ/Project Code: Various		
FY2025 Budget Impact: Varies by Fund		

Background Information: The Winnebago County fiscal year ended as of September 30, 2025. Accounting entries are made through the end of December for revenues and expenses that relate to activity occurring in the prior fiscal year. Upon review of accounts at the beginning of November, certain revenues and expenditures have exceeded budgeted amounts. Details are included in the attached documentation and vary by fund.

Recommendation: Finance Department recommends approval

Contract/Agreement: Not applicable

Legal Review: Not applicable

Follow-Up: Not applicable

2025 Fiscal Year Finance: November 20, 2025

Lay Over: November 25, 2025 Final Vote: December 11, 2025

John Butitta, Finance Committee Chairman

Sponsored by:

2025 CO

TO: THE HONORABLE BOARD MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS

The Winnebago County Finance Committee presents the following Ordinance amending the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025 and recommends its adoption.

Ordinance for a Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 2025 Year End Adjustments

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Circuit Court language access services have increased at an unprecedented pace and the Illinois Supreme Court increased the minimum payment for attorneys appointed to represent indigent parties; and,

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Board adopted the "Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance" for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025 at its September 26, 2024 meeting; and,

WHEREAS, 55ILCS 5/6-1003(2014), states, "After the adoption of the county budget, no further appropriations shall be made at any other time during such fiscal year, except as provided in this Act. Appropriations in excess of those authorized by the budget in order to meet an immediate emergency may be made at any meeting of the board by a two-thirds vote of all the members constituting such board, the vote to be taken by ayes and nays and entered on the record of the meeting."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that the County Board deems that pursuant to provisions as set forth in 55ILCS 5/6-1003(2014), certain conditions have occurred in connection with the operations of the County which are deemed to be immediate emergencies; therefore, the increases detailed per the attached Request for Budget Amendment are hereby authorized for Amendment #25-024 FY2025 Year End Amendment.

AGREE	DISAGREE			
JOHN BUTITTA, CHAIR	John Butitta, Chair			
Paul Arena	Paul Arena			
VALERIE HANSERD	Valerie Hanserd			
JOE HOFFMAN	JOE HOFFMAN			
KEITH McDonald	KEITH McDonald			
JOHN SWEENEY	JOHN SWEENEY			
CHRISTINA VALDEZ	CHRISTINA VALDEZ			
The above and foregoing Ordinance was adop	ted by the County Board of the County of			
Winnebago, Illinois thisday of	2025.			
ATTESTED BY:	Joseph Chiarelli Chairman of the County Board of the County of Winnebago, Illinois			
LORI GUMMOW CLERK OF THE COUNTY BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS	-			

DATE SU	BMITTED:	11/13/2025 AMENDMENT NO: 25-024a						
DEPA	RTMENT:		Various SUBMITTED BY: Steve Schultz					
	FUND#:		0001-General Fund		DEPT. E	BUDGET NO.	Various	
								Revised
								Budget after
	Object				Amendments	Revised		Approved
Department	(Account)	Project		Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures								
12000	43710		Facilities - Building Repairs & Maint	\$450,000	\$0	\$450,000	\$83,770	\$533,770
12000	43730		Facilities - Equip Repairs & Maint	\$500,000	\$0	\$500,000	\$365,964	\$865,964
27000	43620		PSB - Electricity	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$143,408	\$143,408
13500	49110		Misc Cty-Txfr to Tort Fund	\$5,713,527	\$236,943	\$5,950,470	\$1,000,000	\$6,950,470
								<u> </u>
								<u> </u>
								<u> </u>
								l
								<u> </u>
								<u> </u>
Revenue								<u> </u>
								<u> </u>
								<u> </u>
					TOTAL AD	JUSTMENT:	\$1,593,142	<u> </u>
Reason budge	t amendm	ent is requ	ıired:					
Increase bud	get for var	ious expe	enses based on year end actuals.					
	J	•	•					
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget ar	mendment:					
None	matives to	buuget ui	nendinent.					
None								
			A500 440					
Impact to fisc	al year 202	5 budget:	\$593,142					
Revenue Sour	ce: Availab	le fund ba	lance					

5							25.004	
	BMITTED:		11/13/2025		AMENDMENT NO: 25-024b			
DEPA	ARTMENT:		Various		SUBMITTED BY: Steve Schultz			
	FUND#:		0101-PSST	•	DEP1.	BUDGET NO.	Various	
	l	l		1	1			1
								Revised Budget
	Object				Amendments	Revised		after Approved
Department	(Account)	Project		Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures	Hamber	Humber	Object (Account) Description	Budget	прргочец	Duuget	(Decrease)	Tunenament
40700	43167		Court Automation Fee-Software	\$350,000	\$0	\$350,000	\$1,063	\$351,063
40700	43190		Court Automation Fee-Other Prof Svcs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$14,717	\$14,717
					, -	, -	. ,	<u> </u>
								1
Revenue								
40700	34120		Court Automation Fee-Document Fee	(\$435,000)	\$0	(\$435,000)		(\$456,107)
40700	39210		Court Automation Fee-Interest	(\$14,700)	\$0	(\$14,700)	(3,715)	(\$18,415)
					TOTAL AI	DJUSTMENT:	(\$9,042)	,
Reason budge	et amendme	ent is requ	uired:					
Unplanned so	oftware ex	penses fo	or court management systems. The	additional ex	openses are co	vered by add	litional revenues	i.
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget ar	mendment:					
None								
Impact to fisc	al year 202!	5 budget:	\$0					
Revenue Sour	ce: Addition	nal revenu	ies					
1								

DATE SU	BMITTED:	11/13/2025 AMENDMENT NO: 25-024c						
DEPA	RTMENT:	Various SUBMITTED BY: Steve Schultz						
	FUND#:		0108-Court Security Fee Fund		DEPT. I	BUDGET NO.	40800-Court Secu	rity Fee
	Ohioat				A	Revised		Revised Budget after Approved
Department	Object (Account)	Project		Adopted	Amendments Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures			Coject (riccount, presemption	Dauger	7.66.0100	Dauget	(200.000)	7
40800	49110		Court Sec Fee Fund-Txfr to Other Funds	\$725,000	\$0	\$725,000	\$93,963	\$818,963
Revenue								
40800	34120		Court Sec Fee Fund-Doc Filing Fee	(\$725,000)	\$0	(\$725,000)	(93,963)	(\$818,963)
					TOTAL AL	JUSTMENT:	\$0]
Reason budge								
Increase bud	get for exp	enses ba	sed on year end actuals for Court Se	curity Fee Fu	ınd.			
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget an	nendment:					
None								
Impact to fisc	al year 202	5 budget:	\$0					
Revenue Sour	ce: Excess r	evenue re	ceived in 2025					

DATE SU	BMITTED:		11/13/2025		AMEN	DMENT NO:	25-024d	
DEPA	ARTMENT:		Various				Steve Schultz	
	FUND#:		0126-Law Library		DEPT. I	BUDGET NO.	42600-Law Library	
								Revised Budget
	Object				Amendments	Revised		after Approved
Department	(Account)	Project	01: ./4	Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures	424.67		Lave Library Coffee and Cohespitations	ćo	ćo	ćo	67.006	67.006
42600	43167		Law Library-Software Subscriptions	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$22,021	\$7,006	\$7,006
42600	48211		Law Library-Health Insurance	\$22,021	\$0	\$22,021	\$3,382	\$25,403
								+
Revenue								+
42600	34290		Law Library-Fees	(\$200,000)	\$0	(\$200,000)	(10,388)	(\$210,388)
				(,,,	, -	(1	(-//	(1 = 7===7
	ļ.				TOTAL AL	DJUSTMENT:	\$0	
Reason budge	et amendm	ent is real	uired:				7-	.1
			oftware subscription and health ins	urance The i	ncrease of evr	ences are of	feet by an increa	sa in faas
increase buu	get for file	i ease iii s	ortware subscription and nearth ins	urance. The n	iiciease oi exp	ielises ale ui	iset by all liliciea	se ili iees.
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget ar	nendment:					
None								
None								
luana at ta fia a	ala 202	F hd4.	Ć0					
Impact to fisc	ai year 202	5 buaget:	\$ 0					
			. 1: 2025					
kevenue Sour	ce: Excess r	evenue re	eceived in 2025					
1								

DATE SU	BMITTED:		11/13/2025		AMEN	DMENT NO:	25-024e		
DEPA	ARTMENT:		Various		SUE	BMITTED BY:	Steve Schultz		
	FUND#:		0129-County Automation Fund		DEPT. E	mendments Revised Approved Increase Budget af Approved Approved Decrease) Amendments Budget af Approved Budget (Decrease) Amendments Budget af Approved Budget Increase Budget Amendments Budget af Approved Budget Approved Bud			
								Revised	
								Budget after	
	Object								
Department	(Account)	Project	01: -/4	Adopted	,			_	
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment	
Expenditures 44900	43167		County Automation-Software Subscription	\$304,320	\$0	\$304,320	\$154,384	\$458,704	
44900	43167		County Automation-Software Maint	\$109,118	\$0	\$109,118	\$134,584	\$122,748	
44900	46586		County Automation-Software Maint County Automation-IT Equipment	\$73,017	\$0	\$73,017	(\$6,855)	\$66,162	
44900	40380		Country Automation-11 Equipment	\$73,017	30	\$73,017	(\$0,633)	J00,102	
Revenue									
44900	34125		County Automation-Subscription Svc Fee	(\$305,000)	\$0	(\$305,000)	(32,734)	(\$337,734)	
44900	39210		County Automation-Interest	(\$30,000)	\$0	(\$30,000)	(1,584)	(\$31,584)	
			<u> </u>		TOTAL A	JUSTMENT:	\$126,841		
Reason budge	et amendm	ent is req	uired:				· · ·		
			nts exceeded the original budget plan f	or the Count	v Automation	Fund. Availa	able fund balanc	e at the end	
			penses are supported by additional rev						
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget a	mendment:						
None									
Impact to fisc	al year 202	5 budget:	\$126,841						
Revenue Sou	r ce: Additio	nal revenu	ues collected and available fund balance.						

DATE SU	IBMITTED:		11/13/2025		AMEN	IDMENT NO:	25-024f	
DEPA	ARTMENT:		Various		SUE	3MITTED BY:	Steve Schultz	
	FUND#:		0141-WinGIS Fund		DEPT. I	BUDGET NO.	44100-WinGIS	
	Ola i a at				A	Day day al		Revised Budget
Domontonout	Object (Account)	Duningt		Adamtad	Amendments	Revised	Imaraaaa	after Approved
Department Org Number	Number	Project Number	Object (Account) Description	Adopted Budget	Previously Approved	Approved Budget	Increase (Decrease)	Budget Amendment
Expenditures	Number	Nullibel	Object (Account) Description	Buuget	Approved	Buuget	(Decrease)	Amendment
44100	43190		WinGIS-Intergovernmental Programs	\$112,000	\$0	\$112,000	\$13,598	\$125,598
44100	49110		WinGIS-Transfer to Other Funds	\$118,000	\$0	\$118,000	\$44,472	\$162,472
						, ,,,,,,,,	. ,	
Davis				<u> </u>		<u> </u>		
Revenue 44100	34110		WinGIS-General County Svcs	(\$230,000)	\$0	(\$230,000)	(58,070)	(\$288,070)
44100	34110		Willidis-General County Svcs	(3230,000)	ŞU	(\$230,000)	(38,070)	(3288,070)
	<u>. </u>			1	TOTAL AI	DJUSTMENT:	\$0	
Reason budge	et amendm	ent is real	uired:		101712712	2003111121111	, , , ,	
			more than anticipated during budge	t proparation	- Funds collec	tod in ovcos	of the WinGIS f	
transferred t				t preparation	. Fullus collec	iteu iii excess	of the willdis it	26 13
transferred t	o the Gene	erai Fund.	•					
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget an	nendment:					
None								
Impact to fisc	al year 202	5 budget:	\$0					
Revenue Sour	rce: Addition	nal revenu	ies collected					

DATE SU	BMITTED:		11/13/2025		AMEN	DMENT NO:	25-024g	
DEPA	ARTMENT:		Various		SUE	BMITTED BY:	Steve Schultz	
	FUND#:		0151-Commissary Fund		DEPT. E	BUDGET NO.	45100-Sheriff Com	missary
								Revised
								Budget after
	Object				Amendments	Revised		Approved
Department	(Account)	Project	01: ./4	Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures 45100	43150		Commissary-Medical & Dental Consulting	\$112,000	\$0	\$112,000	\$126,900	\$238,900
45100	46440		Commissary-Equipment	\$650,000	\$0	\$650,000	\$159,473	\$809,473
45100	46440		Commissary-Equipment	\$650,000	ŞU	\$650,000	\$159,475	\$609,473
								<u> </u>
Revenue								
					TOTAL 45	NUICTA AFAIT		
					TOTAL AL	DJUSTMENT:	\$286,373	
Reason budge								
			ment that was original to the building	to be partial	ly reimbursed	by Aramark.	Increased fees	for the
medical cont	ract with (College of	Medicine.					
Determini alto		hd==4 =.						
Potential alte	rnatives to	buaget ai	menament:					
None								
			40					
Impact to fisc	ai year 202	5 budget:	\$0					
D	A!! !	In Constitution	Lagran					
Revenue Sou	r ce: Availab	ie fund ba	lance					

DATE CIT	BMITTED:		11/13/2025		A N 4 E N	DMENT NO:	2F 024b	
	ARTMENT:		Various				Steve Schultz	
DEFA	FUND#:		0155-Memorial Hall				45500-Memorial Ha	211
	TOND#.		0133-Melilollal Hall		DEF 1. I	BODGET NO.	45500-IVIEITIONAL N	all
					1			
								Revised Budget
	Object				Amendments	Revised		after Approved
Department	(Account)	Project		Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures								
45500	41120		Memorial Hall-Temporary Salaries	\$20,051	\$0	\$20,051	(\$160)	
45500	46320	04555	Memorial Hall-Bldg Improvements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$13,900	
45500	48211		Memorial Hall-Health Insurance	\$10,100	\$0	\$10,100	\$160	\$10,260
Revenue								
45500	32120	04555	Memorial Hall-State DCEO Grant	\$0	\$0	\$0	(13,900)	(\$13,900)
					TOTAL A	DJUSTMENT:	\$0	
Reason budge	t amendm	ent is requ	iired:					
Additional ex	penses inc	curred to	complete the grant funded plaster r	epair project	•			
			, ,					
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget an	nendment:					
None								
Impact to fisc	al year 2 <mark>02</mark>	4 budget:	\$0					
Revenue Sour	ce: Grant fu	unding						
L								

DATE SU	BMITTED:		11/13/2025		AMEN	DMENT NO:	25-024i	
DEPA	ARTMENT:		Various		SUE	BMITTED BY:	Steve Schultz	
	FUND#:		0158-Children's Advocacy		DEPT. E	BUDGET NO.	45800-Children's Ad	dvocacy
	Object				Amendments	Revised		Revised Budget after Approved
Department	(Account)	Project	21	Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures	44440			4400 775	40	4400 775	412.000	4400 775
45800	41110		Children's Advocacy-Salary	\$480,775	\$0	\$480,775	\$12,000	\$492,775
45800 45800	43310 48211		Children's Advocacy-Travel Children's Advocacy-Health Ins	\$8,167 \$164,000	\$0 \$0	\$8,167 \$164,000	(\$2,470) (\$2,148)	
45800	48211		Children's Advocacy-Health ins	\$164,000	\$0 \$0	\$164,000	(\$2,148)	\$161,852
					30	, JU		30
Revenue								
45800	32120		Children's Advocacy-State Grant	(\$521,931)	\$0	(\$521,931)	(7,382)	(\$529,313)
					TOTAL AL	DJUSTMENT:	\$0	
Reason budge								
Increase bud	get to refle	ect increa	sed expenses incurred as a result of	increased gr	ant funding.			
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget an	nendment:					
None								
Impact to fisca	al year 202!	5 budget:	\$0					
Revenue Sour	ce: Addition	nal grant f	unding					

DATE SU	BMITTED:		11/13/2025		AMEN	DMENT NO:	25-024j	
DEP/	ARTMENT:		Various		SUE	BMITTED BY:	Steve Schultz	
	FUND#:		0194-Tort Fund		DEPT. I	BUDGET NO.	49400-Tort Fund	
								Revised
								Budget after
	Object				Amendments	Revised		Approved
Department	(Account)	Project	01: ./4	Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures	42510		Taut Liability Income an	¢2.400.000	ćo	¢2 100 000	¢100 410	¢2 200 410
49400	43510		Tort-Liability Insurance	\$2,100,000	\$0	\$2,100,000	\$109,419	\$2,209,419
Revenue								
49400	39110		Tort-Transfer from General Fund	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$1,000,000)	(\$1,000,000)
					TOTAL AL	DJUSTMENT:	(\$890,581)	
Reason budge		•						
Liability insu	rance expe	ense thro	ugh CIRMA was renewed at the end	d of 2024. Th	ne amount of	the increase	was not known v	vhen the
original budg	get was pre	epared. <i>A</i>	Available fund balance at the end of	f FY24 was \$2	264,722. Also	included a ti	ransfer from the	general
fund.								
Data and all alte		harden kan	and an all the same					
Potential alte	rnatives to	buaget ai	menament:					
None								
			4400 440					
Impact to fisc	aı year 202	5 budget:	\$109,419					
Revenue Soul	r ce: Availab	ie fund ba	liance					

DATE SU	BMITTED:		11/13/2025	ı	AMEN	IDMENT NO:	25-024k	
DEPA	ARTMENT:		Various	1	SUI	BMITTED BY:	Steve Schultz	
	FUND#:		0218-Baxter Rd TIF Fund		DEPT.	BUDGET NO.	52500-Baxter Rd TI	F
Department Org Number Expenditures	Object (Account) Number	Project Number	Object (Account) Description	Adopted Budget	Amendments Previously Approved	Revised Approved Budget	Increase (Decrease)	Revised Budget after Approved Budget Amendment
52500	43990		Baxter Rd TIF-Other Unclassified Svcs	\$700,000	\$0	\$700,000	\$382,147	\$1,082,147
Revenue 52500	31110		Baxter Rd TIF-Real Estate Taxes	(\$1,345,000)	\$0	(\$1,345,000)	(\$382,147)	(\$1,727,147)
32300	31110		Baker na mi near Estate Takes	(\$1,545,000)	70	(\$1,545,666)	(9302,147)	(71,727,147)
			•		TOTAL AI	DJUSTMENT:	\$0	
Reason budge	t amendm	ent is requ	ired:					•
-			for Project Dolphin was greater thar is owed. The expense is offset by a		_	_	vas prepared. Th	nis is the first
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget an	nendment:					
Impact to fisc	al voar 202	5 hudget:	\$0					
Revenue Sour	ce: Addition	nal taxes c	ollected					

DATE SU	BMITTED:		11/13/2025		AMEN	IDMENT NO:	25-0241		
DEPA	ARTMENT:		Various		SUI	BMITTED BY:	Steve Schultz		
	FUND#:		0255-2020B Refunding Bonds		DEPT. I	BUDGET NO.	51500-2020B Refur	nding Bonds	
								Revised Budget	
D	Object	Dun't at		A -1 41	Amendments	Revised		after Approved	
Department Org Number	(Account) Number	Project Number	Object (Account) Description	Adopted Budget	Previously Approved	Approved Budget	Increase (Decrease)	Budget Amendment	
Expenditures	Number	Nulliber	Object (Account) Description	вииget	Approved	ьиидет	(Decrease)	Amendment	
51500	45311		2020B Bonds-Debt Admin Fees	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$825	\$825	
31300	43311		2020B Bolius Bebt Admini Fees	70	70	70	7023	7023	
Davis									
Revenue 51500	32225	 	2020B- One Quarter Cent Sales Tax	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$825)	(\$825)	
31300	32223		2020B- One Quarter Cent Sales Tax	50	50	50	(3823)	(5823)	
				<u> </u>				†	
	<u>I</u>	1		1	TOTAL AI	DJUSTMENT:	\$0		
Reason budge	et amendm	ent is real	uired:						
			nin fee not budgeted.						
increase for a	additional	bona aun	iii lee not budgeted.						
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget an	nendment:						
Impact to fisc	al year 202	5 budget:	\$0						
Revenue Sour	ce: Transfe	r of quarte	er cent sales tax from General Fund						

DATE SU	BMITTED:		11/13/2025		AMEN	DMENT NO:	25-024m	
DEPA	ARTMENT:		Various		SUE	BMITTED BY:	Steve Schultz	
	FUND#:		0302-Sheriff Dept Grants		DEPT. I	BUDGET NO.	60200 Sheriff Dep	t Grants
								Revised
	Object					D. C. d		Budget after
Department	Object (Account)	Project		Adopted	Amendments Previously	Revised Approved	Increase	Approved Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures	IVUITIBEI	IVUITIBET	Object (Account) Description	Buuget	Арргочеа	Duuget	(Decrease)	Amenament
60200	43190	02038	Sheriff Grants-Other Prof Svcs (SCAAP)	\$30,000	\$0	\$30,000	(\$11,984)	\$18,016
60200	49110		Sheriff Grants-Txfr to Other Funds (SCAAP)	\$30,000	\$0	\$30,000	\$11,984	\$41,984
Revenue								
40115	39110		PSST - Txfr from Other Funds (SCAAP)	(\$45,450)	\$0	(\$45,450)	(\$11,984)	(\$57,434)
					TOTAL AL	DJUSTMENT:	(\$11,984)	
Reason budge								
Funds reimb	ursed by tl	he SCAAP	grant were more than anticipated. Fur	nds received	in excess of fil	ling expenses	are transferred	to the PSST
fund.								
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget ar	mendment:					
None								
Impact to fisc	al year 202	5 budget:	0					
Revenue Sou	rce: Grant a	ward						

DATE SU	BMITTED:		11/13/2025	5	AMEN	DMENT NO:	25-024n	
DEP <i>A</i>	ARTMENT:		Various	3	SUE	BMITTED BY:	Steve Schultz	
	FUND#:		0207 Community Day Crants	_	DEDT I	DUDGET NO	60700-Comm Dev	. Cuanta
	FUND#.		0307-Community Dev Grants	,	DLF1. I	BODGLI NO.	60700-Comm Dev	7 Grants
Department	Object (Account)	Project		Adopted	Amendments Previously	Revised Approved	Increase	Revised Budget after Approved Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures 60700	43190		Comm Dev Grants-Other Prof Svcs	\$25,000	\$0	\$25,000	\$2,071	\$27,071
00700	43130		Commission Deviction (Commission Deviction Commission Deviction Commission Co	\$25,000	70	\$25,000	72,071	\$27,071
				1				
				<u> </u>				
Revenue				+				
60700	39210		Comm Dev Grants-Interest	(\$75,000)	\$0	(\$75,000)	(\$2,071)	(\$77,071)
								_
					TOTAL A	DJUSTMENT:	\$0	
Reason budge								
			was greater than anticipated when	completing o	riginal budget	. The increas	sed fees are offse	et by the
increased int	erest recei	ipts on th	e loans.					
Determini alter		hd	or an dissa sub-					
Potential alte	rnatives to	buaget an	nenament:					
Impact to fisc	al year 202!	5 budget:	\$0					
Revenue Sour	venue Source: Additional revenues							

	BMITTED:		11/13/2025			IDMENT NO:		
DEPA	ARTMENT:		Various				Steve Schultz	
	FUND#:		0310-City Election Fund	1	DEPT.	BUDGET NO.	61000 City Election	on Fund
	I	I			<u> </u>	ı		
Department Org Number Expenditures	Object (Account) Number	Project Number	Object (Account) Description	Adopted Budget	Amendments Previously Approved	Revised Approved Budget	Increase (Decrease)	Revised Budge after Approved Budget Amendment
61000	43932		City Election-Other Programs	\$1,240,500	\$0	\$1,240,500	\$20,000	\$1,260,500
Revenue								
61000	31110		City Election-Real Estate Taxes	(\$1,240,500)	\$0	(\$1,240,500)	(20,000)	(\$1,260,500
				+				+
			<u> </u>	4	TOTAL A	! DJUSTMENT:	\$0	
Reason budge	et amendm	ent is reau	uired:				Ψū	.1
			AV based calculation exceeded origi	nal budget es	timate			
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget ar	mendment:					
None								
Impact to fisc	al year 202	5 budget:	\$0					
Revenue Sour	ce: Availab	le current	year revenue					

DATE SUBMITTED: 11/13/2025 AMENDMENT NO: 25-024p									
DEPARTMENT:			Various	SUBMITTED BY: Steve Schultz					
FUND#: 0316-Rural Transit					DEPT. BUDGET NO. 61600-Rural Transit				
			COLO Harai Hansi		22	DET 11 DODGET 110. GLOOD Rafal Hallsit			
	Object				Amendments	Revised		Revised Budget after Approved	
Department	(Account)	Project		Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget	
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment	
Expenditures								ļ	
61600	43190		Rural Transit-Other Prof Svcs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$62,000	\$62,000	
Revenue									
61600	32110		Rural Transit-Federal Grant	\$0	\$0	\$0	(40,000)		
61600	32120		Rural Transit-State Grant	\$0	\$0	\$0	(22,000)	(\$22,000)	
			1		TOTAL A	DJUSTMENT:	\$0		
Reason budge	t amendm	ent is requ	uired:						
Establish bud funding.	lget for the	e Rural Tr	ansit District for the months of July	-September.	All expenses a	re reimburse	ed by federal or s	tate grant	
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget ar	nendment:						
None									
Impact to fisc	al year 202	5 budget:							
Revenue Sour	ce:								

FINANCE COMMITTEE REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

DATE SUBMITTED:	11/13/2025	AMENDMENT NO: 25-024q
DEPARTMENT:	Various	SUBMITTED BY: Steve Schultz
		71000 - Activities

71500 - Social Services 725xx - Daily Services

73500 - Laundry
FUND#: 0401-RBNH DEPT. BUDGET NO. 74000 - Nursing Admin

								Revised
								Budget after
	Object				Amendments	Revised		Approved
Department	(Account)	Project		Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures								
71000	41130		RBNH Activities Overtime	\$15,000	\$0	\$15,000	\$16,927	\$31,927
71500	41130		RBNH Social Svcs Overtime	\$5,500	\$0	\$5,500	\$4,174	\$9,674
72000	42250		RBNH Dietary Food & Beverage	\$900,000	\$0	\$900,000	\$41,861	\$941,861
72500	43190		RBNH Daily Svcs Other Prof Svcs	\$500,000	\$0	\$500,000	\$753,994	\$1,253,994
72500	43730		RBNH Daily Svcs Equip Repair & Maint	\$70,000	\$0	\$70,000	\$5,000	\$75,000
72532	48211		RBNH Daily Svcs Unit Clerk Hlth Ins	\$49,100	\$0	\$49,100	\$10,700	\$59,800
72532	41110		RBNH Daily Svcs Unit Clerks Salary	\$154,307	\$0	\$154,307	\$42,100	\$196,407
72532	48211		RBNH Daily Svcs Unit Clerks HIth Ins	\$49,100	\$0	\$49,100	\$18,100	\$67,200
72534	43120		RBNH Daily Svcs Occup Ther Consulting	\$150,000	\$0	\$150,000	\$110,766	\$260,766
73500	41110		RBNH Laundry Salary	\$63,591	\$0	\$63,591	\$6,247	\$69,838
73500	42290		RBNH Laundry Services	\$575,000	\$0	\$575,000	\$35,045	\$610,045
74000	41110		RBNH Nsg Admin Salary	\$781,245	\$0	\$781,245	\$165,925	\$947,170
74000	41120		RBNH Nsg Admin Temporary Salary	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$50,269	\$50,269
Revenue								
70500	32248		RBNH CNA Incentive	(\$250,000)	\$0	(\$250,000)	(127,701)	(\$377,701
70500	34552		RBNH Medicaid Revenue	(\$12,000,000)	\$0	(\$12,000,000)	(\$768,372)	(\$12,768,372
70500	39110		Txfr from CIP for Bldg Improvement		\$0	\$0	(44,117)	(\$44,117
			·	·	TOTAL A	DJUSTMENT:	\$257,956	1

Reason budget amendment is required:

Adjust budgets to reflect actual FY25 activity

Potential alternatives to budget amendment:

None

Impact to fiscal year 2025 budget: \$257,956

Revenue Source: Available current year revenue and savings in certain other budgeted accounts

DATE SUBMITTED:			11/13/2025 AMENDMENT NO:			25-024r		
DEPARTMENT:			Various SUBMIT		BMITTED BY:	MITTED BY: Steve Schultz		
FUND#:			0420-555 N Court		DEPT E	NIDGET NO	78000-555 N Cou	rt
	1 ΟΙΝΟπ.		0420-333 N Court		DE1 1. E	ODGET NO.	78000-333 N Cou	<u> </u>
								Revised
								Budget after
	Object				Amendments	Revised		Approved
Department	(Account)	Project		Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures								
78000	43610		555 N Court-Gas	\$16,000	\$0	\$16,000	\$7,496	\$23,496
78000			555 N Court-Electricity	\$90,000	\$0	\$90,000	\$32,604	\$122,604
78000			555 N Court-Ofc Equip Repairs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$8,753	\$8,753
78000	46320		555 N Court-Bldg Improvements	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$6,750	\$6,750
Revenue								
					TOTAL AD	JUSTMENT:	\$55,603	
Reason budge	et amendm	ent is requ	uired:					
			nas increased during FY25. The fund	d balance for	the 555 N Co	urt property	is \$1.908.307.	
	,						, _,,,,	
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget ar	mendment:					
None								
Impact to fisc	al year 202	5 budget:	\$55,603					
	•	-						
Revenue Soul	rce: Availab	le fund ba	lance					

DATE CIT	DA AITTED:		11/12/2025		A N 4 E N 1	DATENIT NO.	25 024-	
DATE SUBMITTED: DEPARTMENT:			11/13/2025 Various		AMENDMENT NO: 25-024s SUBMITTED BY: Steve Schultz			
DEPARTIVIENT.			Various		301	. זם עם ו ווועום	Steve Schultz	
	FUND#:		0710-Animal Svcs Donation Fund		DEPT. E	BUDGET NO.	83000-Anim Svcs	Donation
		I		ı				Davisard
								Revised Budget after
	Object				Amendments	Revised		Approved
Department	(Account)	Project		Adopted	Previously	Approved	Increase	Budget
Org Number	Number	Number	Object (Account) Description	Budget	Approved	Budget	(Decrease)	Amendment
Expenditures			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		111111111111111111111111111111111111111		(== ===,	
83000	43932		Anim Svcs Donation-Other Programs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$5,000	\$5,000
Revenue								
Revenue								
								†
	Į.	ļ.		!	TOTAL AD	DJUSTMENT:	\$5,000	
Reason budge	et amendm	ent is req	uired:					
			d to use any funds from the donation	n fund in FY	25. An unexpe	ected opport	unity arose that	required
funding.	ccs naa no	e plainie	a to use any ranas nom the achain	in rana iii i	23. 7.11 direxp	cerea oppor	diney drose that	required
runuing.								
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget a	mendment:					
None								
Impact to fisc	al year 202	4 budget:	\$1,099,573					
Revenue Soul	r ce: Availab	le fund ba	llance					

DATE SUBMITTED:			11/13/2025		AMENDMENT NO: 25-024t			
DEPARTMENT:			Various		SUBMITTED BY: Steve Schultz			
FUND#: 0743-CIP Fund DEPT. BUDGET NO. 82200-0			82200-CIP Fund					
Department Org Number Expenditures	Object (Account) Number	Project Number	Object (Account) Description	Adopted Budget	Amendments Previously Approved	Revised Approved Budget	Increase (Decrease)	Revised Budget after Approved Budget Amendment
82200	49110	C2331	CIP-Txfr to Other Funds-RBNH Ductwork	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$34,353	\$34,353
82200	49110	C2334	CIP-Txfr to Other Funds-RBNH Heating Coils	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$9,764	\$9,764
Revenue								
					TOTAL AD	DJUSTMENT:	\$44,117	
Reason budge	t amendme	ent is requ	ired:				, ,	l
Transfer CIP funds to River Bluff Fund for work completed on approved CIP23 projects.								
Potential alte	rnatives to	budget an	nendment:					
None								
Impact to fisc	al year 202!	5 budget:	\$0 (Transfer)					
Revenue Sour	ce:							